
AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-07-21 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS 1------------------------~ 
CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Pre-Construction 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes O No 

eventh Amendment and Fourth Renewal of Program Manager- Owner's Representative Services Agreement- CBRE I Heery, Inc. - RFQ 15-115C 

pprove the Seventh Amendment and Fourth Renewal for the Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreement, CBRE I Heery, Inc. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

$ee Executive Summary (Exhibit 1) for details. 

This Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Qual ity Instruction (!) Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

This Seventh Arndt and Fourth Renewal of the PM Owner's Rep. Services Agrmt. has no financial impact to the project budget. This proposed Seventh Amdt adds 

he Fourth and final extension period of six (6) months. This six (6) month extension will result in no increase to the total not-to-exceed contract amount for Years 1 

hrough Year 5 1/2 of the Agrmt. Funding for the PM-Owner's Rep. Services Agrmt. is included in the individual SMART Program project budgets and the 

ADEFP (Sept. 4, 2019). 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Seventh Amendment (3) Previously Approved ARFs (4) Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Shelley N. Meloni, Director, Pre-Constr. Phone: 754-321-1515 

(For Official School Board Records Orfice Only) Name: Frank Girardi, Executive Director Cap. Prag. Phone: 754-321-1525 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title I Frank Girardi - Executive Director I 
Sionature 

Electronic Signature 

Frank L. Girardi 
7/14/2020, 5:27:30 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ FG/SNM:dch 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

JUL 2 1 2020 



EXHIBIT 1 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Background 
On August 18, 2015, the District entered into a contract with Heery International, Inc. 
("Heery") to provide Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services ("OR"). The term 
of the Agreement was for three (3) years from August 19, 2015 to August 18, 2018, with an 
option to be extended for t\vo (2) additional, one (I) year periods, and if needed, I 80 days 
beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. 

At the time the original Agreement was negotiated, the District had contemplated the 
engagement of two finns to provide OR services to oversee the District's SMART Program, 
and one separate Cost and Program Controls Manager to manage control systems for the 
program. However, negotiations with the second OR firm were unsuccessful. Instead, the 
District asked Heery to manage the scope of both OR finns in order to continue to move the 
SMART Program forward. 

On May 2, 20 I 7, the Board approved the First Amendment to the Heery Agreement to include 
the additional scope and services required to move the SMART Program fo1ward. The First 
Amendment also increased the original base fee of S 16,200,000 (to managing a volume of 
work representing approximately half of the SMART program) to $27,498,000 (to oversee 
the entire SMART program with a volume of work that is approximately $900 million) for 
the first 3 years. 

On April 24, 2018, the Board approved a Second Amendment to the Heery Agreement to 
formally recognize the name-change of the company from Heery International, Inc. to CBRE 
I Heery, Inc. 

On August 7, 2018, the Board approved the Third Amendment for a 60-day extension from 
August 19, 2018 through and including October 18, 2018. This period constitutes the first of 
two periods of the first one (I) year renewal of the Agreement. 

On October 16, 2018, the Board approved the Fourth Amendment to approve the balance of 
the first option year of the contract from October 18, 2018 through and including August 20, 
20 I 9, and also to encompass staffing recommendation, evaluation tool, description of added 
services, and proposed fee to cover the full one (1) year renewal term. The Fourth 
Amendment increased the fee by $17,490,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of$44,988,000 
for Years l through Year 4 of the Agreement. 

On November 7, 20 l 8, the Board approved the Fifth Amendment to add/modify contract 
language including adding FEMA requirements and modifying Article 2.06 M/WBE 
Participation. 

On August 6, 20 19, the Board approved the Sixth Amendment to approve the second option 
year of the contract from August 21 , 20 I 9 through and including August 20, 2020, and also 
to encompass staffing recommendation and proposed fee to cover the full one ( l) year renewal 
tenn. 

Pagel of2 



The Sixth Amendment increased the fee by 5>20,770,000.for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
S65,758,000 for Years I through Year 5 of the Agreement. 

CBRE I Heery's proposed Amendment 7 adds the third and final extension period of 6 months. 
This 6-month extension will result in no increase to the total not-to-exceed contract amount 
for Years I through Year 5 ½ of the Agreement. 

Basic Services and Supplemental Services Increases for Vear 5½ 
CBRE I Heery has submitted this request to approve staffing levels for Contract Year 5½. 
Staffing levels for the CBRE I Heery team will be limited to just CBRE I Heery employees as 
subconsultants will be working under the new team. 

CBRE I Heery has committed to 32% SMWBE participation in its original proposal. As of 
the end of May 2019, the CBRE I Heery team has reported achieving overall SMWBE 
participation of 37.8%. CBRE I Heery will remain well above the original commitment of 
32% at the conclusion of the contract. 

Conclusion 
SBBC will be selecting one or more new Owner's Representative in July 2020 for the balance 
of this program. This extension for CBRE I Heery will allow SBBC to transition Owner's 
Representative services to the newly selected Owner's Representative(s). This extension 
covers transitional staffing that will decrease over the six-month period. 

At this stage in the SMART Program and based on current performance, it is recommended 
that CBRE I Heery continue to provide OR services for Year 5½ of the Agreement as the 
program transitions to the new team. CBRE I Heery is submitting this proposal for extension 
of the term of the Agreement for the Fourth Renewal Period commencing August 21 , 2020 
through Februa1y 20, 2021. 

Page 2 of 2 



EXHIBIT 2 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROGRAM MANAGER/OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES 

between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
and 

CBRE HEERY, INC. 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT to the Program Manager/Owner's Representative 
Services Agreement by and between The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("SBBC") and 
CBRE Heery, Inc. ("CBRE") dated August 18, 2015 (the "Agreement"), is hereby entered into 
this 2 l st day of July 2020. 

WHEREAS, SBBC and CBRE acknowledge and agree that the Agreement is in full force 
and effect as revised by the First Amendment dated May 2, 2017, the Second Amendment dated 
April 24, 2018, the Third Amendment dated August 7, 2018, the Fourth Amendment dated October 
15, 2018, the Fifth Amendment dated November 7, 2018, the Sixth Amendment dated August 6, 
2019 and this Seventh Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Third Amendment, the Parties mutually agreed to extend the 
initial term of the Agreement (the "First Extension Period") for a period of sixty (60) days to permit 
an assessment of the organizational structure of CBRE, to address the progress of the SMART 
program, and to develop measurable criteria to evaluate the performance of CBRE via perfonnance 
metrics; and 

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment also provided an opportunity for the Parties, via 
mutual agreement, to extend the term of the Agreement for a "First Extension Period" commencing 
on August 19, 2018 through and including October I 8, 2018. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Fourth Amendment, and after completion of the 
aforementioned evaluation, the pa11ies mutually desired to extend the term of the Agreement for 
an additional three hundred five (305) days (the "Second Extension Period") commencing on 
October 19, 2018 through and including August 20, 2019. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sixth Amendment, the parties mutually desired to extend the 
tenn of the Agreement for an additional three hundred five (305) days (the "Third Extension 
Period") commencing on August 21, 2019 through and including August 20, 2020. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 
and other good and valuable consideration, the pa11ies agree as follows: 

Page I of 4 



I. The recitals contained herein are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2. Exercise of Fourth Renewal Period. The parties agree to exercise the Fourth 
Renewal Period as revised through this Seventh Amendment and to extend the tenn of the 
Agreement from August 21, 2020 through and including February 20, 2021. 

3. Scope of Services and Fees. CBRE's scope of services and fees remain unchanged 
as defined in the Agreement and include those services described in the Executive Summary of 
this Board Item, and staffing identified within the "CBRE I Hee1J1 - Owner's Representative 
Services - Staffing Plan" (the "Staffing Plan"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 
"3." 

4. CBRE's fees shall remain unchanged as set forth in the Staffing Plan for years one 
to five and one half of the Agreement. 

5. Other Provisions Remain in Force. All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreemem shall remain in full force and effect. Except as expressly provided herein and as may 
have been previously amended, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

6. Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this Seventh Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) the Sixth Amendment to Agreement; then 
c) the Fifth Amendment to Agreement; then 
d) the Fourth Amendment to Agreement; then 
e) the Third Amendment to Agreement; then 
f) the Second Amendment to Agreement: then 
g) the First Amendment to Agreement; then 
h) the Agreement. 

7. Authoritv: Each person signing this Seventh Amendment on behalf of either party 
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Seventh Amendment on behalf of the 
party for whom he or she is signing it to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions 
contained in this Sixth Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Seventh 
Amendment to Agreement on the day and year first above written. 

Page 2 of 4 



... ·\ 
.•· . . 

(S'eal) · 

FORSBBC 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
(:0UNTY, FI..ORJDA 

By~t5=== 
Donna P. Korn, Chair 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

*** THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK*** 

Page 3 of 4 



(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

-or-
, Secretary 

~ 17au0 
Witness v 

FORCBRE 

CBRE HEERY, INC. 

By llf~ 
Rob~Senior Managing Director 

The Following Notarization is Required for Every Agreement Without Regard to 
Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses. 

ST ATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF FULTON 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged by for me this \~of ~ lJ I') , 2020, 

by ROBERT CHOMIAK ofCBRE HEERY, INC. on behalf of the corporation or agency, who is 

personally known to me and did/did not first take an oath. 

My commission expires: 1'.J~e Ii~~ \lbl~ 
Signature~tary Public · 

;V\,(&1\/ !Vif~e,i,. 
Printed Name ofNota 

Page 4 of 4 



CBRE I Heery- Owner's Representative Services - Fee Analysis 
7/8/2020 

STAFFING GROUP I I I Contract Year 4 1 Contract vu, s TOTAL CURRENT Contract Yrar S.5 
eo.tract Yeu 1 Contract Year 2 Contract Year 3 (O 

1 
) (D y 

21 CONTRACT (Option Ynr 2.5) pt on Year 1 ptron ear 

CORE STAFFING· PM s 1,864,142 $ 3,968,905 s 5,590,582 s 7,579,181 $ 10,222,908 s 29,225,718 s 1,280,668 

SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP s 31,108 $ 753,486 $ 811,623 s 1,851,928 s 3,018,261 s 6,466,406 s 53,892 

AOMINISTRATlvt SUPPORT $ 193,064 $ 519,873 $ 997,978 s 1,805,763 s 2,057,120 s 5,573,799 s 104,760 

PROJECT CONTROLS $ 249,484 $ 697,367 $ 527,276 s 945,032 $ 1,082,747 s 3,501,905 s 252,751 

TECHNICAi. SUPPORT STAFFING s 0 $ 719.263 $ 946,925 $ 1,123,309 s 1,017,485 s 3,806,983 s 285,617 

STUDENT INTERNS s 16,358 s 12,600 $ 16,875 $ 17,168 s 24,836 s 87,836 s 
SENIOR STAFFING s 210.701 s 194,805 s 145,706 $ 45,768 s 20,124 s 617,104 $ 

COMMISSIONING s s 91,350 s 512,912 $ 1,239,136 $ 1,424,698 s 3,268,096 s 306,936 

SPECIFICATIONS REVIEW s 27,426 s s s s $ 27,426 $ 

SUBTOTAL BASE SERVICES s 2,592 283 s 6 957 648 s 9549877 s 14,607 284 s 18,868.180 s 52 575 272 $ 2 284 624 

ROOFING s $ 11,706 $ 20,305 s 9,127 s 87,984 s 129,122 s 71,280 

COMMUNICATIONS s 76,634 s 423,567 s 511,768 s 779.371 s 842,52S s 2,633,86S s 
SMWBE OUTREACH / PM s s 341,260 s 365,417 $ 345,450 s 555,069 s 1,607,197 s 
SINGLE POINT OF ENTRY SURVEYS s $ 91,842 s s s s 91,842 $ 

SPECIAL STU DIES s s 69,149 s 149,371 s 1,262 $ $ 219,781 s 
STAfF AUGMENTATION s 322,143 s 576,887 s 1,028,600 $ 1,376,322 s 1,581,385 $ 4,885,335 $ 

SCHOOL BASED PROJECTS $ s s 0 s s s 0 s 
SUBTOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES s 398777 s l 514 410 s 2 075 461 s 2,511532 s 3 066963 s 9 567 142 s 71 280 

TOTAL ACTUA PROJECTED lASOR s 2 9911l$9 s 8 472.058 s 11 625...338 s 17 11811:16 < 21,93S 143 .5 62 142 414 5 2 35S 904 
To t11I Actual/Prolecte-d Relmbumblt s s 79.080 S 40,023 s 190,90!1 s 16S,COO s &CO.COO S U S.008 s 127.212 

TOTAL ACTUAL/PROJECTED LABOR & REIMB. s J ,010,UO s I.SU.Oil s lJ.IU.2U s 17,21J,IU $ ll,Jl5,1.U s '1,017 .. 21 s 2.,UJ,U6 

CONTRACT TOTALS I I I Contract Year • 1 Contract Year S TOTAL CURRENT Contr.1ct Yrar 5.5 
Contract Ynr 1 Contract Year 2 Contract Yur 3 (O ) ( ) 

CONTRACT (Option Ynr 2.S) ptlon Yur 1 OJJUon Year 2 

&ASE CONTRACT 

L• bo< s S,Ul,400 s S,7-49,6CO s &,897,S90 s s s lS,780,590 s 
R.,Jmbur»bloH s 2~.600 s a0:,400 s 81,.UO s s s 429,410 s 

Total s S,l90,000 s S,UO,OCO s 4,9&0,CCO s s s 16,100,(XX) s 
W[NOM[W1 

Libor s 12,1-42,000) s 4,509,600 s UH,590 s s s 11,.2~.uo s 
Rt,lmburubln s 110.0001 s 80,400 s 1!11,410 $ s s 92,!10 s 

Tour s 12,.212,000) s , ,!190,CXXI s 8,!nO.CXX> s s s 11;2'&.000 s 

AM [NOM(N1' 2 (Nun. Chin,• only• SOt s s s s $ s s 

AM ENOMENl J CTI~ ll,ttn1Jon Ofl)y - SO} s s s s s $ s 

.I.MfN'OM[Nl 4 [~k,n Yr 1) 

hbo< s 17,320,000 s s s 
Relmburs..ble, s 1?o.coo s s s 

Tot,1 s s s s 11,490,(XX) s s s 

WENOM[NTS/6 (Optlotll,2) 

""" s s s s s 20,450,000 s s 
A•lmburubtu s s s s s )20,000 s s 

Total s s s s $ 20,770,000 s s 

~ OPOS[O AMfNOM{NT 7 {Opt;on 'tf 2S) 

Labor s s s s s s s 
Aftmbuti.ablH s s s s s s s 

Tot_.l s s s s s s $ 

CONTMCT TOTAU ..... s 2,0,1,400 $ J0,2st,200 $ u ,1u,110 s 17.120.000 s 20,'50.000 s '4,755,7,0 s 
Reo!n,tiun.b&ei s llUOO $ 100.tOO s ...... 20 s ,,o_ $ Jl0,000 s ,...,_,,., $ 

Tol.lllNoot-to-b.t:Hd s J,1711.000 s 10,-120.000 $ U,900,000 s 17,00,000 $ 20,710,000 s IS,7SI.OOO $ 

TOTAL ACTUAL/PROJECTED LABOR & REIMB. THROUGH YEAR 5.5: $ 6S,500,538 
CURRENT NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT THROUGH AMENOMENT 6: ~s,-_s __ s-!,.7:':5~8 • ._,000-:'e':" 

Oolu: $ (257,462) 
Contin ~n : S 2S7 462 

TOTAL PROPOSED INCREASE TO NOT•TO•EXCEED • AMENDMENT 7: $ 

REVISED TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

$ 30,506,386 

$ 6,520,298 

$ 5,678,559 

$ 3,754,655 

s 4,092,600 

s 87,836 

$ 617,104 

s 3,575,032 

$ 27,426 

$ 54 859.896 

s 200,402 

s 2,633,865 

s 1,607,197 

$ 91,842 

s 219,781 

$ 4,88S,33S 

$ 0 

s 9 638,422 

5 64 498 318 
s 1,002,220 

$ 65~538 

REVISED TOTAL 

CONTRACT 

s 1S,780,S90 

s 09.410 

s 16,100,000 

$ 11.2~.190 

s 92,810 

s 11,298,000 

$ 

s 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 

$ M.755,no 

s l.00:Z.UO 

$ 65,75-1,.000 

·100.0'Wi 

Pagel of l 



tXHUHT 3 

..;~0!..1 0(, AGENDA REQUEST FORM Special Order Request ~o ~:;-~ ~ 
~v11. -tt THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ® Yes Q No 
c,o 0 

Aug 16 2015 10:15AM - Regular School Board Meeting 'lie scl'0 
MEETING DATE Tlmo 

dC ADDED ITEM 

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM OPEN ITEMS 2:20 PM 

I EE-5. I CATEGORY EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS Open Agenda 

Procurement & Warehousing Services (!) Yes Q No 
TITLE: DEPARTME:NT 

Recommendation of $500,000 or Greater - 1 S.11 SC - Program Manager/Owner's Representative Services 

REQUESTED ACTION: 

IA.pprove the recommendation to award the above RFP. Contract Term: August 19, 2015, through August 18, 2018, 3 Years; 
User Department: Facilities Office; Award Amount: S16,200,000; Awarded Vendor(s): Heery International, Inc.: M/WBE Vendor(s): None 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

rhe School Board of Broward County, Florida, received six {6) proposals in response to RFP 15-115C - Program Manager/Owner's 
~epresenlatlve SeNices. This request is to recommend award to Heery International, Inc., to provide Owner's Representative Services. 
~ copy of the RFP documents are available online at: http:/N,.-..vw.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/15-115C-PMORS.pdf 
~ copy of the complete RFP documents are available at the School Board members' office on the 14th floor of the K.C. Wright Administration 
benter. 
The recordings of past Program Manager Evaluation Committee meetings are available online at 
https://becon223.eduvision.tv/Default.aspx?q=dOF7qPKKICdZXDw03eblrQ%253d%253d 

rhis Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to rorm and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction 0 Goal 2: Continuous Improvement Q Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

IThe estimated financial impact to the District will be $16,200,000 for the initial three (3) year period. The funding source will come from 
~apital Funding. The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized 'Nill not exceed the 
estimated contract award amount. 

EXHIBITS: (List} 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Recommendation Tabulation 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Derek Messier 

,._, __ _.. , ... . 
Name: Ruby Crenshaw (For Olllcial School Board Reco1ds Olfico Only) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Sonlor Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer Approved In Open 

..__ ____________________ ---1 Board Meelfng On: 

Maurice Woods 
By: 

Thursday, August 13, 2015 7:12:30 PM 

Phone: 754-321-2617 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

AUG t 8 2015 



.i-0,rd c0 
~ ~ ~ AGENDA REQUEST FORM 

a:> ~-.-=;. 'a. ..:. THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

't V 1/111. ;F 
4S110 sc~o MEETING DATE May 2 201710:35AM - Schoof Board Operational Meeting 

ITEM No.: 

I JJ-7. 

TITLE: 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 1------------------------4 CATEGORY JJ, OFFICE OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCT/ON 

DEPARTMENT !Facilltles Pre-Construction 

rondment of Program Managor • Ownor's Roprosontativo Sorvicos Agroomont • Hoary lntomational, Inc. . RFO No. 15-115C 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes 0 No 

Time 

Open Agenda 
® Yes O No 

pprovo tho amendment to lho Agreement for Program Manager• Owner's Ropresentallvo Services, RFO No. 15-115C, previously awarded at the Augusl 18, 
015 School Board meeling to Heery lntematlonal, Inc. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 
The Agrooment for Program Manager• Owner's Ropresentallva Services between Tho School Board of Broward County, Florida (the "Board0

) and Heery 
ntemational, Inc. ("Heery") (the "Agreement") was lnlUally approved and awarded al tho Sehool Board meeting of August 18, 2015 (see Exhlbll 3 to this item). Th~ 

~groomont was for an Initial throo-yoar term with tho ability lo be oxtondod for two additional ono-yoar periods for a maximum 0Kpend!ture or $16200,000 for tho 
1rst three years or tho contract. This amendment revises tho term of the Agreement by Increasing tho cost or services by S11,298,000 from a not-lo-excoed 

amount or S16,200,000 for tho first throe years of tho contract to S27,498,000. Tho original Agroomont covered hall or tho SMART Program. Thts emondmont 
ncorporates the add!Lional work that was assigned to Heery lo cover the second half of !ho SMART Program in the absence of the oogagemont of a second 

Pwner's Representative during the initial sollcitafon. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction @ Goal 2:Contlnuous Improvement O Goal 3 :Effectlve Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Tho financial Impact tncroases tho not-to-exceed amount by $11,298,000. Tho revised not-to-oxCEod amount of this Agreement will be S27,498.000. Funding ror 
~Is Program Manager. Owne(s Representotivo Services Agreement is Included In tho lndlvidunt SMART Program construction project budgets and Is included In 
tile Adopted DEFP (September 7, 2016). 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) ExecuUve Summary (2) Amendment (3) Agenda Request Form EE-5 Approved 8-18-15 (4) Fee Analysis (5) Organizational Charts (6) 
Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDmONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Shelley N. Melonl, Director Phone: 754-321-1515 

(For orroat Sc.'lool Board Records Office On:yJ Name: Phone: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader 8c Title 

Ii.ea Bobadilla - Chief Facilltles Officer I Approved In Open MAY - 2 2017 
. . Board Meeting On: --------------
..._Si _na_tu_re __________ ___. By: ~ r'll1A. t.-'L~ ~ 

Leo Bobadilla Jr ~ L!Z_ -~~fa; 

4/21/2017, 11:33:42 AM School Board Chair 
octron,c igna uro 

Form,r41as Rovls~07/16 
RWR/ LB/SNM:ma 



~otd 00 ,I;; e: ~ AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
=-- ~--= THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

'1-4'fl/f!.o;F MEETING DATE 201S.04-2410:05-Regular School Board Meeting 

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

I J-2, CATEGORY J. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Pre-Construction 

TITLE: 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes ® No 

Time 

I Open Agenda 
0 Yes • @ No 

ocond Amendment of Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreomont - Heery lntemallonal, Inc. - Namo Chango 

pprovo tho Second Amendment to tho Agreement for Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services, from Heery lntemaUonal, Inc. to CBRE Heery, Inc. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 
Seo Exhibit 1. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

('°" 1, ~ fioaocial lmp,ot lo lho Di,triel 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Summary Explanation and Background (2) Amendment 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
Name: Shelley N. Melani, Director Phone: 754-321-1515 

(For Off,c!ol S<nool Board Records Office Only) Name: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title I Leo Bobadilla - Chief Facllltles Officer I 
Si nature 

ectron c Igna1uro 

Leo Bobadilla Jr 
4/11/2018 3:34:54 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017 
RWR/ LB/SNM:ma 

Phone: 

Approved In Open APR 2 4 2018 
Board Meeting On: --11 ®:f' 

By: ~ 7..t{). 
School Board Chair 



ADDED ITEM 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2018-08-0710:05- School Board Operational Meeting Special Order Request 
0 Yes ® No 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 1----------------------1 j Time 
CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION :.::=::::;;:=:::::;::::==:===; 

DEPARTMENT I Facilities Pre-Construction I Open Agenda 
- - 0 Yes O No 

lm Amcndmont and Flri:t Extonslon of Program Manager- o..,.ner's Reprosentatlve Servicos Agreement• CBRE I Heery. Inc. 

pprovo the Third Amcndmant and First Eldons!cn for Program Manager. Ownor':; Rcprcsentatlvo Services Agreement, CBRE ( Hoary, Inc. 
ls Amendment has beon rev!awed 2nd ap;,rcvcd os lo form and legal con!anl by Iha Olf,ca or Iha General Counsel. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 
ISco Exoculivu Summary (Exhib!t I) fo~ details. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction O Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effectlve Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

rro " oo f"'"'"" lmp,ct lo Ibo D•lriot 

EXHIBITS: (List) r) Exoeutiv& Summa,y (2) Agceomsnt 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDmONAL lNFORl.1ATION• 

APPROVED Name: Shelley N. Meloni, Director Phone: (754) 321-1515 

Name: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Tltlo I Leo Bobadilla- Chief Facilities Officer I 
SI nature 

Leo Bobe.di ta Jr 
8/6/2018 10:28:03 AM 

ectron c na uro 
Form 114180 Rovlcod 08/04//2.017 
RWA/ LB/SNM/ma 

Phone: 

Approved In Open AUG - 7 2018 
Board Meeting On: -------.---

By: ~ (<fr~· {bM,;,;;;{ 
School Boerd_:chair J 



'ADDED ITEM 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE j2018-10-16 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 1---------------------~ CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Construction 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes ® No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

® Yes 0 No 

oortll Amendment and Second Extonslcn or Program Manager - 0.-.ner's Represenlallve Se:vices Agreemen1 - CBRE I Heeiy, Inc. 

pp rove the Four1h Amendment end Second Extension ror the Program Manager- O.vncr's Reprcscnlallvc Services Agreement, CBRE I Heery, Inc. rot a not-to­
xceed amount of $17,490,000 ar.d to extend the term or the Agreement lhrough and lncllidlng August 20, 2019. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

See Executive Summary (Exhibit 1) for deta:1s. 
ITTlls Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to fonn and legal content by lhe Olllee or the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

IT'h!s fourth Amendment and Second Extension o! Program Manager Owner's RepreserJatlve Serv:ces Agreement will result in a tinanclal Impact or a no\,to­
~xcocd amount of $17.~90,000. Funding for Inc Progra'l'l Manager-Ownet's Represen!atlve Services Agreement Is inelud~ in lhe Individual SMART Program 
~rojcct bUdgclS and tho Adopte<l District Educational Facifltics Plan (September 5, 2018). 

EXHIBITS: (List} 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Fourth Amendment (3) Previously Approved ARFs (4) Fee Analysis and Staffing Plan (5) Collaboration Form 

BOA~~iW°8\tJED AS AM EN OED 
SOURCE OF AODffiONAL INFORMATION: 

Name: Frank Girardi,Task Asgd.Exe.Dir.Cap.Prog. Phone: (754) 321-1525 
(See Amendment Attached) 

(For0!11ciol Sehool ~ RcWR!li Olfice Ollly} Name: Shelley N. Meloni, Director Phone: (754) 321-1515 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Loador & Title Approved In Open OCT 1 6 2018 

Board Meeting On~, 0 r ILeo Bobadilla - Chief Facil~ies Officer I 
Fran L. Girardi 

10/11/2018, 2:55:32 PM 
ec 0/llC nature 

Form :4189 Rovlsod 08104//2017 
RWRJ LB/FG/SNM:dch 

By: /( ~ ./J/7-/4.A 
School Board Chait 



AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2018-11-0710:05- School Board Operational Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

1------------------------r Time 
CATEGORY J. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT I Facilities Construction j Open Agenda 
0 Yes @ No 

iflh Amendment of Program Manager- Ownel's Representative Services Agreement-CBRE I Heery, Inc. 

pprove the Fifth Amendment or Program Manager - Owner's Ropresentative SeNlces Agreement, CBRE J Heery, Inc. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

See Executive Summary (Exhibit 1) for details. 

this Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

rThis Fifth Amendment of the Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreement has no financial impact. Funding for the Program Manager -
~vncr's Representative Services Agreement is included in the individual SMART Program project budgets and the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan 
'September 5, 2018). 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Fifth Amendment 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Frank Girardi, Task Asgd.Exe.Dir.Cap.Prog. Phone: (754) 321-1525 

(Forotr1cial School BDard Records Ollice Only) Name: Shelley N. Meloni, Director Phone: (754) 321-1515 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title Approved In Open NOV O 7 2018 

Board Meeting On: ---------,,,.....---
Leo Bobadilla - Chief Facilities Officer 

Sia nature 

Electronic .:i1gnaturc 

Frank L. Gjrardi 
10/31/2018, 2:40:23 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017 
RWR/ LB/FG/SNM:dch 

By: ~11 (0Pl.J 0_,{_,((l_-~-,{-
School Board Chair/ 



AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2019-08-0610:05 - School Board Operational Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

1--------------------------1 Time 
CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Pre-Construction I Opon Agenda 
® Yes O No 

ixth Amendmenl and Third Renewal of Program Manager• Owner's Representative Services Agreement• CBRE I Heery, Inc. • RFQ 15-115C 

prove the Sixth Amendment and Third Renewal for the Program Manager • Owner's Representative Services Agrecmenl. CBRE I Heery. Inc. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

Sec Executive Summary (Exhibi1 1) for details. 
This Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legol content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quali ty Instruction 0 Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment Q Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

This Sixth Amendment and Third Renewal of the Program Manager Owner's Representative Services Agreement will result in a financial impact of a not-to-exceed 
Jmount of S20,TTO,OOO. Funding for the Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreement is inciudcd in the individual SMART Program project 

cudgels and the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 5, 2018). 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Sixth Amendment (3) Previously Approved ARFs (4) Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Shelley N. Meloni, Director Phone: 754-321-1515 

(For Official School Board R~s Off'ICO Only) Name: Frank Girardi, Executive Director Cap. Prog Phone: 754-321-1525 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Tltlo 
IFrank Girardi - Executive Director I 
Si nature 

ee11on1c ,gna ure 

Frank L. Girardi 
7129/2019, 3:23:49 PM 

Fonn #4189 Rovlsod 07/2512019 
RWR/ FG/SNM:lcc 

Approved In Open AUG O 6 2019 
Board Meeting On: -------c:---~ 

By: 'r/./urd..u...iJ ~ 
School Board Chair 



COLLABORATION 

SIGN-OFF FORM 

EXHIBIT 4 

Item #/Title of Agenda Request Item: JJ-22./Seventh Amendment and Fourth Extension of Program 
Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreement 
CBRE I Heery, Inc. 
RFQ 15-115C 

School Board Meeting: 07/21/2020 

The financial impact of this item is SQ 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

This project has not been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan {September 
4, 2019). These funds in the amount of$ ______ will come from the Capital Projects Reserve. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 4, 
2019). There is no impact to the project budget. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 4, 
2019). There is no current impact to the project budget. There is a potential future impact to the 
project budget. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 4, 
2019). There is an additional impact to the project budget. These funds in the amount of 
$ ________ will come from the Capital Projects Reserve. 

Comments: 
This Seventh Amendment and Fourth Extension of Program Manager of Owner's Representative 
Services Agreement has no financial impact to the District. This proposed Seventh Amendment adds 
the Fourth and final extension period of six (6) months. This six (6) month extension w ill result in no 
increase to the total not-to-exceed contract amount for Years 1 through Year 5 ½ of the Agreement. 
Funding for the Program Manager - Owner's Representative Services Agreement is included in the 
individual SMART Program project budgets and the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan 
(September 4, 2019). 

Department Name Department Head Department Head 

Capital Budget Omar Shim, Director o~ s~ 7/14/2020 

Signature Date 

Note: By signing this collaboration the Capital Budget Department is acknowledging that the budget impact 
as stated is correct. Other aspects of the agenda item are the responsibility of the department submitting the 
item. 


